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Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is providing training to unemployed persons in rural areas for providing them job;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the nature of vocations in which the training is being given;

(c) the number of persons who have been trained so far and the number of them got employment and the expenditure incurred thereon, State/UT-wise; and

(d) the details of programmes or schemes chalked out for giving them employment after completion of the training?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)

(a) : Yes, Madam.

(b) : Ministry of Rural Development is undertaking two initiatives in skill development training for unemployed persons in rural areas under the National Rural Livelihoods Mission (NRLM) as follows:-

(i) Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY), a placement linked skill development program which allows skilling in a PPP mode and assured placements in regular jobs in an organization not owned by the skilled person. DDU-GKY allows skill training in 329 job roles with certification under National Council for Vocational Training / Sector Skills Council or courses aligned with National Skill Qualification Framework.

(ii) Skill development through Rural Self Employment and Training Institutes (RSETI), which provides skilling, thereby enabling the trainee to take bank credit and start his/her own Micro-enterprise. Some of such trainees may also seek regular salaried jobs. Under RSETI training is available in 334 job roles which inter-alia leads to entrepreneurship and self employment.

(c): The number of persons trained and placed under DDU-GKY State/UT-wise during the year 2016-17 (till December 2016) is given below:-
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